The tables below set forth the unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents, capitalisation and indebtedness of the
Fund as at 30 September 2016 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis including the Offering, the Vendor Loan

and the Bank Loan, assuming (i) an issue of 2016 Convertible Bonds of €3.5 million in aggregate and (ii) an issue of New

Shares pursuant to the Offering of €8,6 million. The financial information in these tables below has been extracted from

the Fund’s unaudited internal management accounts as at 30 September 2016 (based on IFRS valuation principles and a

€ : CZK exchange rate of 1 : 27.021 and a € : PLN exchange rate of 1 : 4.3192 as of 30 September 2016).

Investors should read these tables together with the information in Chapter 9 “Operating and Financial Review” of the
Registration Document and the consolidated financial statements of the Fund incorporated by reference in this Securities
Note The tables below are prepared for illustrative purposes only and do not give a true picture of the financial condition
of the Fund as at 30 September 2016.

   As at 30 September 2016
Capitalisation (unaudited)   As adjusted for

(in € 1,000) Actual

 the Offering, the
Vendor Loan and

the Bank Loan

Guaranteed 0 0
Secured 1,2891 1,2891
Unguaranteed/unsecured 0 0
Total current debt 1,289 1,289

Guaranteed 0 0
Secured 19,6661 24,3661
Unguaranteed/unsecured 2,418 5,702
Total non-current debt 22,084 30,068

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 7,194 15,826
Share premium 16,426 16,426
Legal reserve 6,207 6,423
Other reserves 0 0
Total Shareholders’ equity 29,827 38,675

Total capitalisation 53,200 70,032

1  The loans from Sberbank and Slovenska Sporitelňa are secured by various assets of the Fund  (see Chapter 14 “General

Information”, section 14.8 “Material agreements” of the Registration Document).

10

   As at 30 September 2016
Indebtedness (unaudited)   As adjusted for

(in € 1,000) Actual

 the Offering, the
Vendor Loan and

the Bank Loan

Cash and bank balances 2,374 14,506
Cash equivalents 0 0
Trading securities 0 0
Liquidity 2,374 14,506

Current bank debt 0 0